4th Floor, Grandeur Building, Veera Desai Road, Opp. Gundecha, Symphony, 

Andheri - West, Andheri, Mumbai, Mumbai, Maharashtra, India, 400053 

Tel. No: +91 8879669927, E-mail Id: cs@lykis.com; Website: www.lvkis.com 

OPEN OFFER (THE “OFFER”) FOR ACQUISITION OF UP TO 50,37,541 (FIFTY LAKH THIRTY SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 
FORTY ONE) FULLY PAID-UP EQUITY SHARES OF FACE VALUE OF 10/- EACH (THE “EQUITY SHARES”) OF LYKIS LIMITED 
(THE “TARGET COMPANY”) REPRESENTING 26% OF THE TOTAL VOTING SHARE CAPITAL (AS DEFINED BELOW) BY 

PARSHAYV VATIKA LLP (ACQUIRER), K8 PRODUCTS LLP (“PAC 1”) AND TIDAGELA VENTURES PRIVATE LIMITED (“PAC 2”),

[...]

with Regulations 3(1) and 4 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Substantial Acquisition of Shares and Takeovers) Regulations, 2011, and 

subsequent amendments thereto (“SEBI (SAST) Regulations™). 

1. DEFINITIONS 

1.1. “Acquirer” means Parshav Vatika LLP. Ogmf%\

16. 

1.7. 

“Equity Shares” means 1,93,75,155 (One Crore Ninety Three Lakh Seventy Five Thousand One Hundred Fifty Five) fully paid-up Equity 

Shares of face value of Z10/- (Rupees Ten only) each of the Target Company. 

“Open Offer Shares” means 50,37,541 (Fifty Lakh Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Forty One) Equity Shares constituting 26% of 

the Total Voting Capital of the Target Company. 

“PACs” shall mean K8 Products LLP and Tidagela Ventures Private Limited 

“Public Shareholders” shall mean all the equity shareholders of the Target Company who are eligible to tender their Equity Shares in the

[...]

defined below) to sell their entire shareholding constituting 67.17% of the Total Voting Share Capital of the Target Company. 

“Share Purchase Agreement” or “SPA” means the Share Purchase Agreement dated December 18, 2025 executed between the Acquirer, 

PACs and the Seller, pursuant to which the Acquirer along with PACs have agreed to acquire 1,30,14,966 (One Crore Thirty Lakh Fourteen 
Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Six) Equity Shares of the Target Company consisting 67.17% of the Total Voting Share Capital of the Target 
Company at a price of 219.01/- (Rupees Nineteen and One Paise Only) per Equity Share. 

. “Stock Exchange” means the BSE Limited (“BSE”) 

. “Target Company” or “LYKIS” means Lykis Limited.

[...]

“Working Day” shall mean any working day of the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"). 

2. OFFER DETAILS 

Offer Size: The Acquirer along with PACs hereby make this Open Offer to the Public Shareholders of the Target Company to acquire up 
to 50,37,541 (Fifty Lakh Thirty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Forty One) Equity Shares of face value of ¥ 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) (“Equity Shares”) representing 26% (Twenty six per cent) of the Total Voting Share Capital, subject to the terms 
and conditions mentioned in this Public Announcement, the Detailed Public Statement (“DPS”) and the Letter of Offer

[...]

of certain other conditions precedent specified in the Share Purchase Agreement (unless waived in accordance with the Share 
Purchase Agreement). 

Offer Price / 
Consideration (in 

Rs.): 

The Open Offer is being made at a price of ¥34.50/- (Rupees Thirty Four and Fifty Paise Only) per Equity Share, aggregating 
to a consideration of ¥17,37,95,164.50/- (Rupees Seventeen Crore Thirty Seven Lakh Ninety Five Thousand One Hundred 
Sixty Four and Fifty Paise Only) in accordance with Regulation 8(2) of the SEBI (SAST) Regulations. 

Mode of payment | The Offer Price is payable in “Cash” by the Acquirer along with PACs in accordance with the provisions of Regulations 9(1) 
(cash / security):